10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121          (858) 550-9559          www.accesio.com
PCI-104 SERIAL
COMMUNICATION BOARDS
104i-COM-8SM
104i-COM-4SM
104i-COM-8S
104i-COM-4S
USER MANUAL

Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
Manual 104i-COM-8SM 7
Ordering Guide
 104i-COM-8SM PCI-104 Eight Port RS-232/422/485 Serial Communication Board
 104i-COM-4SM PCI-104 Four Port RS-232/422/485 Serial Communication Board
 104i-COM-8S  PCI-104 Eight Port RS-422/485 Serial Communication Board
 104i-COM-4S  PCI-104 Four Port RS-422/485 Serial Communication Board
Model Options
 -T Extended temperature operation of -40˚C to +85˚C
 -RoHS   This product is available in a RoHS compliant version. Please call for specific
pricing then be sure to add this suffix to the model number on any hard-copy
or verbal purchase orders.
Special Order
 Contact factory with your special requirement.  Examples of special orders would be
 conformal coating, latching I/O headers, custom baud rates, etc.
Included with your board
The following components are included with your shipment, depending on options
ordered.  Please take the time now to ensure that no items are damaged or missing.
 PCI/104 Board
 Software Master CD
 Printed Quick-Start-Guide
Manual 104i-COM-8SM 8
Optional Accessories
 PCI-P104-ADAP
Develop & test software and hardware
in a desktop PCI slot
 C104-40F-D9M
40 pin ribbon cable with female header
to four DB9M connectors, 12" long
 C104-40F/D37F
40 pin ribbon cable with female header
to DB37F connector, 9” long
 C104-D37M/D9M
This 3' round-wire external serial
breakout cable provides four male DB9
connectors from a male DB37
connector. Useful for system cabling
and can be mated with C104-40F/D37F
for various PC/104 serial requirements.
 CAB40F-X
Ribbon cable assembly with 40-pin
female header connectors
(X = length in feet)
 STB-40
Screw terminal board, typically ships
with standoffs but can also mount on
DIN-SNAP
 DIN-SNAP-6
Six inch length of SNAP-TRACK with
two clips, for mounting one STB-40
screw terminal board on a DIN rail
 DIN-SNAP
One foot length of SNAP-TRACK with
four clips, for mounting up to two STB-
40 screw terminal boards on a DIN rail
 104-HDW-KIT(X)
Hardware kit for ACCES PC/104
boards; includes 4 screws, nuts and
standoffs. Specify metric (M) or
standard (S) hardware kit.
Manual 104i-COM-8SM 9
Chapter 2: INSTALLATION
A printed Quick-Start Guide (QSG) is packed with the board for your convenience.  If you’ve
already performed the steps from the QSG, you may find this chapter to be redundant and
may skip forward to begin developing your application.
The software provided with this PC/104 Board is on CD and must be installed onto your
hard disk prior to use. To do this, follow the steps below as appropriate for your operating
system. Substitute the CD-ROM drive letter where you see d: in the examples below.
CD Installation
The following instructions assume the CD-ROM drive is drive “D”.  Please substitute the
appropriate drive letter for your system as necessary.
Windows
1.  Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.